

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
Supreme Court No. 19-0002

LUCAS WOODS

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CHARLES GABUS FORD, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT LUCAS WOODS'S FINAL BRIEF

Harley C. Erbe, AT002430
ERBE LAW FIRM
2501 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 281-1460
Facsimile: (515) 281-1474
E-Mail: erbelawfirm@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
LUCAS WOODS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE FOUND THAT DEFENDANT DID NOT COMPLY WITH IOWA CODE § 730.5(9)(h)'s TRAINING REQUIREMENTS AND THAT DEFENDANT'S DRUG TESTING AND SUBSEQUENT TERMINATION OF PLAINTIFF WERE CONSEQUENTLY UNLAWFUL.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANT DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLY WITH IOWA CODE § 730.5(7)(j)(1)'s MANDATE THAT THE POST-TEST NOTICE PROVIDE THE COST PAYABLE BY PLAINTIFF FOR ANY RETESTING AND SHOULD NOT HAVE EXCUSED DEFENDANT'S VIOLATION BECAUSE OF PLAINTIFF'S INACTION AFTER RECEIVING THE DEFECTIVE POST-TEST NOTICE.....	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT VIOLATED IOWA CODE § 730.5(7)(j)(1)'s POST-TEST NOTICE REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE DEFENDANT'S POST-TEST NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF WAS NOT SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.....	22

CONCLUSION.....24

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008).....	12
<i>Harrison v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003).....	16, 17, 19, 23, 24
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Skipton v. S & J Tube, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3860446 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty’s Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005).....	12

Statutes

Iowa Code § 730.5.....	12, 14, 15, 16, 22
